As an initial matter, and as Parking Concepts properly concedes, the 

ALPR Law does not require a plaintiff to suffer measurable monetary 

damages in order to establish harm.  Under the ALPR Law, a court may 

award “[a]ctual damages, but not less than liquidated damages in the amount 

of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500),” as well as punitive damages, 

attorney fees, and injunctive relief.  (§ 1798.90.54, subd. (b), italics added.)  

The provision of a set amount of liquidated damages demonstrates a 

legislative intent that cognizable harm does not require a measurable